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ONLY TO BE USED IF THE OTP IS NO LONGER PROGRAMMABLE,

ELSE IT IS EMPTY ON THE BOARD

EEPROM IS OPTIONAL -

PLACE ON PS

HMC EDGE CONNECTOR AND EEPROM
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1

20

36

38

51

49

47

45

11

13

25

23

22

33

31

46

4443

37

34

29

27

26

21

18

15

9

50

40

35

4

7

52

41

39

2

J1

3

8

2

5

6

7

4

1
U2

2

1
C4

2

1
C19

2

1

C17

DG_EEDE2A

3C1<> 3C5<> 4A6< 4B8< 6C7< 8A7< 8C1< 8C4< 

3C1<> 3C5<> 4A6< 4B8< 6C7< 8A7< 8C1< 8C4< 

5C7<> 8C2<> 

3B8< 4B8< 4C7< 

5B7<> 

5B7<> 

5B7<> 

8C4<> 

5B3<> 

5C3<> 

5C3<> 

5C3<> 

5C3<> 

5C3<> 

5C3<> 

5B3<> 

8C4<> 

5C7<> 

8B7<> 

5B7<> 

8B7<> 

5B7<> 

3C5<> 4A6< 4B8< 
6C7< 8A7< 8C1< 

8C4< 

5B7<> 

5B7<> 

5B7<> 

3A1<> 4B8< 
4C7< 

MPCIX_CONN36_ECN_RP

PW3V3

PW3V3

DG_RFKILLN_WI

PW3V3_M

DG_CLINK_RST

DG_CLINK_DAT

DG_CLINK_CLK

DG_RFKILLN_BT

PERP

PERN

PETP

PETN

REFCLK_P

REFCLK_N

DG_CLKREQ_L

DG_WAKE_L

BT_LED

DG_LED_WLAN_L

USB_P

DG_PERSTN

USB_N

EMPTY

KEY KEY

CS

PS

GND

EMPTYEMPTY

AT25640A

DG_EECS

0603
X5R

4.7UF

0603

PW3V3

GND
GND

GND XR5

0.1UF

GND

AT25640B-XHL-T
TSSOP8

DG_EEDA2E

0402

GND

4.7UF

X5R

DG_EECK

PW3V3_M
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W_DISABLE#
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PERp0
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GND
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GND

GND
REFCLK+
REFCLK-
GND
CLKREQ#

WAKE#

GND

LED_WPAN#
LED_WLAN#

GND
USB_D+

GND

GND

PERST#

GND

GND

USB_D-

SI

SCK

HOLD*

VCC

GND

WP*

SO

CS*

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

IN

IN

IN

OUT
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B13

A9
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A15

A13

B12

B10
L2

N1

M1
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D2

E1

H11

H10
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F11

D1

F10
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J10

J9

J8
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M15
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B4

B3
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B6

G2
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M12
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G14
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N13
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H14

A5

B5

A4

N9

M10

G1

F1

C2

C1

B2

A2

B7

A7

A6

U4

21
R17

2

1

C64

21
R13

21
R16

21
R15

2

1

C31

2

1

C32

2

1

C22

2
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2
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2
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2
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C24

2

1

C30

2

1

C29
2

1

C28

2

1
C20

2

1
C18

21
L5

PC82549MDESLJ43

RAINBOW_M

PC82549MDESLJ43

RAINBOW_M

KSLI-201210CG-2R2

2.2UH

4.7UF

0402

PW1V8

CHIP
0201

0

TDA

BT_COEX_TX

BT_COEX_RX

GPIO1_M

GPIO0_M

PELDO_OUT

ALDO_OUT

DLDO_OUT

VDDIO1

GND

3C1<> 

8A7< 

3C5<> 3C1<> 

PW3V3_M

3A1<> 3B8< 4B8< 

8C7<> 

8C7<> 

6B7< 

5C3<> 

4B8< 6C7< 8A7< 8C1< 8C4< 

3C5<> 

4A6< 

6C7< 
8C1< 

8C4< 

0402
1UF

EMPTY
XR5

EMPTY EMPTY

GND

0402
XR5

GND

1UF
0402
XR5

1UF

1UF

XR5

0201

0

GND

0.1UF

GND

PW3V3_M

XR5
0402

GND

GND GND

2.2UF

XR5
0402

GND

GND

2.2UF
0402
XR5

2.2UF
0402
XR5

GND

XR5
0402
0.1UF

GND

XR5

0.1UF
0402

GND

0603
X5R

4.7UF

GND

GND

X5R
0603

DC2DC_OUT

0.1UF

X5R
0201

GND

0 VCC_BG_M

VDDIO2

0201

EMPTY

0

0201

PW3V3

PW3V3

VDDIO1
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GROUND & TESTING

GND24

GND23

GND22

GND21

GND20

GND19

GND18

GND17

GND16

GND15

GND14

GND13

GND12

GND11

GND10

GND9

GND8

GND7

GND6

GND5

GND4

GND3

GND2

GND1

GND36

GND35

GND34

GND33

GND32

GND31

GND30

GND29

GND28

GND27

GND26

GND25

TDA

GPIO5

GPIO4

TDI_OPM3_GPIO3_UART_RX

TDO_OPM2_GPIO2_UART_TX

TCK_OPM1_GPIO1_HB_TR_SW_1

TMS_OPM0_GPIO0_HB_TR_SW_0

ADC_VREFP

ADC_VREFN
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SUPPLIES

VCC_BG_12

VCCACLKPHY

VCCPLL

VCCA_B

VCCA_A

VCCD_5

VCCD_4

VCCD_3

VCCD_2

VCCD_1

VCCPEPLL

VCCPE

VDDCORE_3

VDDCORE_2

VDDCORE_1

ANA_LDO_OUT_2

ANA_LDO_OUT_1

PE_LDO_OUT

DIG_LDO_OUT

VCC_BG_33_2

VCC_BG_33_1

VDDIO33_3

VDDIO33_2

VDDIO33_1

ANA_LDO_IN

PE_LDO_IN

DIG_LDO_IN

DC2DC_FB_2

DC2DC_FB_1

DC2DC_SW_2

DC2DC_SW_1

VSS3P3_DC2DC

VCC3P3_DC2DC

VSS3P3_DC2DC_DRV_2

VSS3P3_DC2DC_DRV_1

VCC3P3_DC2DC_DRV_2

VCC3P3_DC2DC_DRV_1

ININ

IN

IN

OUT

BI

BI

BI

IN



RP-M BB & PCIE
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B11

K15

F15

J15

E15

G15

C15

H15

D15

M4

L14

K14

B15

H1

N6

N5

M5

N8

N7

M7

N4

N3

A11

A12

A10

M6

H2

K2

B8

L1

M2

N2

M11

N11

N10

J1

J2

K1

L15

N12

U4

2

1

C10

21 R4

21 R5

21

C5
421

C5
3

PC82549MDESLJ43

RAINBOW_M

BB_IP_A

BB_IN_A

BB_QN_A

BB_QP_A

BB_IP_B

BB_IN_B

BB_QN_B

BB_QP_B

CLK40P

CLK40N

EXTREF

RBIASM

DG_WAKE_L

PERP

PERN

PETP1

PETN1

PEICOMP

REFCLK_P

REFCLK_N

DG_CLKREQ_L

MR_DATA0

MR_DATA1

MR_CLK

RSTN

DG_PERSTN

DG_EEDE2A

DG_EEDA2E

DG_EECS

DG_EECK

DG_CLINK_RST

DG_CLINK_CLK

DG_CLINK_DAT

DG_RFKILLN_WI

DG_LED_WLAN_L

BT_DAT

BT_COEX

BT_CHCLK

3B5<> 

3B5<> 

4B4<> 

3A5<> 

3C5<> 

3C5<> 

3B5<> 

3B5<> 

3A5<> 

7C4> 

7C4> 

7C5<> 

7C5<> 

7C5<> 

7C5<> 

7C5<> 

7C5<> 

3C5<> 

3C1<> 

8C7<> 

8C7<> 

3B1<> 8C2<> 

3C5<> 

3B6< 

7C5<> 

7C5<> 

6C2> 

7C1<> 

7C1<> 

7C1<> 

7C1<> 

3B1<> 

3B8> 

3B6< 

3B8< 

3C5<> 

8C7<> 

PETP

PETN

PELDO_OUT

02
01

X5
R

0.
1U
F

X5
R

02
01

0.
1U
F

49.90

CHIP
0402

2.2UF

EMPTY

GND

GN
D

0402
XR5
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10K

CHIP
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BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BB & PCIE
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RTXI_P_A

RTXI_N_A

RTXQ_N_A

RTXQ_P_A

RTXI_P_B

RTXI_N_B

RTXQ_N_B

RTXQ_P_B

RCLKP

RCLKN

ANA_VBG

ADC_RBIAS

PEWAKEN

PERP

PERN

PETP

PETN

PEICOMP

PECLKP

PECLKN

CLKREQN_2

CLKREQN_1

MR_DATA0

MR_DATA1

MR_CLK

SYS_INDCT_L_RRSTN

PERSTN

EEDE2A

EEDA2E

EECS

EECK

CLINK_MRSTN

CLINK_MCLK

CLINK_MDATA

RFKILLN

LNKLED

POWER_GOOD

BT_DAT

BT_COEX

BT_CHCLK

BI

IN

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI
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B12

B5

B38

A62

A19

A16

B16

A49

A67

A54

A72

B42

B57

A55

A1

B13

B10

B47

B2

A46

A57

A3

B7

B8

A56

A2

B48

B3

B39

A21

A20

B15

B11

B9

B56

B54

B51

B46

B6

B41

B34

B33

B32

B4

B1

B14

A17

U1

21
R8

21
R14

2

1
C1

2

1
C2

2

1

C13
2

1

C23

2

1

C11
2

1

C14

2 1

C5
5

2 1

C5
6 2 1

C5
2

2 1

C5
1

2 1

C4
8

2 1

C5
0

21 R3

2 1

C4
7

2 1

C4
9

2 1

C4
6

2

1

C45

21

L6

2

1

C44
2

1

C43

2

1

C12

21

L4

2

1

C7

21

L3

2

1

C6
2

1

C9

2

1

C5
2

1

C8

JC82550RDEQPGE

JP2_R

X5R

4.7UF
VDD33P_MR

1UF1UF

1UF

1UF

XR5
0402

GND

0402
1UF

XR5

GND

1UF

XR5
0402

GND

0402
1UF

GND

XR5
0402

XR5

XR5

GND

PW1V8

PW3V3

0402

56NH

0402

56NH

0402
1UF

XR5

GND

56NH

0402

XR5

1UF
0402

GND

XR5

1UF

GND GND

GND
0402

0402
1UF 1UF

0402

1UF
0402

GND

1U
F

XR
5

04
02

1U
F

XR
5

04
02

04
02

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

04
02

XR
5

2.
2U

F

04
02

XR
5

2.
2U

F

2.
2U

F

XR
5

04
02

GN
D

XR5

GN
D

1U
F

XR
5

04
02

04
02

XR
5

1U
F

XR
5

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GND

XR5

GND

GND

GND

GND

0603
X5R

4.7UF

XR5

0603

0402
CHIP

5.10

0402

2

CHIP

4C8> 

8C4< 8C1< 8A7< 4B8< 4A6< 3C5<> 

5B3< 

0402
XR5

CHIP

XR
5

6.04K

0402

2.
2U

F

GN
D

GN
D

04
02

1U
F

0402

GND

3C1<> 

VCC33VCO

VCC33CP_XTAL

VCC33BG

VCC18LGC

VCOCAP

CPCAP

XTALCAP

EXTREF

RBIASR

DVCAP13

LDO13RXA

BB_LOG_A

LDO13RXB

BB_LOG_B

VCC13BG
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POWER
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GND25

GND23

GND22

GND21

GND17

GND15

LDO13_LGC

LDO13BB_LOG_B

LDO13RX_B

LDO13BB_LOG_A

LDO13RX_A

VCCPS

DVCAP13

VCC13BG

RBIAS

VREF

XTALCAP26

CPCAP26

VCOCAP26

GND14

GND13

GND7

GND6

GND5

GND4

GND3

GND2

GND1

GND0

VDD33P_OP

VCC18LGC

VCC18BB_LOG_B

VCC18RX_B

VCC18BB_LOG_A

VCC18RX_A

VDD33P_MR

VCC33BG

VCC33CP_XTL

VCC33VCO

VCC33PAH_B

VCC33PAL_B

VCC33PAH_A

VCC33PAL_A

VCC33DAH_B

VCC33DAL_B

VCC33DAH_A

VCC33DAL_A

OUT

IN

IN
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31

4 2

Y1

A15

A14

B53
A44

A45

B50

B37

B36

A61

A63

A64
A18

A12

A13

U1

G21

G20

G19

G18

G17

G16

G15

G14

G13

G12

G11

G10

G9

G8

G7

G6

G5

G4

G3

G2

G1

U1

A52

A70

A53

A71

A50

A68

A51

A69

A47

A65

A48

A66

A11

A7

A10

A6

A8

A4

A9

A5

U1

2

1

C15

2

1

C16

21
R2

2
1

R1

JC82550RDEQPGE

JP2_R

JC82550RDEQPGE

JP2_R

JC82550RDEQPGE

JP2_R
XTAL_COMBO

(40MHZ)

RF_TXHBP_A

RF_TXHBP_B CLK40N

CLK40P

BT_SWCTRL0

BT_SWCTRL1

MR_CLK

MR_DATA0

MR_DATA1

RSTN

TD

LPFILTR

X2

X1

BB_QP_B

BB_QN_B

BB_IN_B

BB_IP_B

BB_QP_A

BB_QN_A

BB_IN_A

BB_IP_A

RF_LBN_B

RF_LBP_B

RF_LBN_A

RF_LBP_A

RF_TXHBN_B

RF_TXHBN_A

LPFILTR1

X7R

GND

1500PF
0201
X7R

LPFILTR2

5A4<> 

5A4<> 

5B4<> 5A4<> 

5B4<> 

10C5< 

10C7< 

5A7<> 

5A7<> 

5A7<> 

5A7<> 

5B4<> 

5B4<> 

5B4<> 

5B4<> 

5A4<> 

10C8<> 

10C8<> 

9C8<> 

9C8<> 

10A8<> 

10A8<> 

9B8<> 

9B8<> 

GND

02
011K

0201

GND

120PF

0201

20

GND

GND
GND
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OUT

OUT

XTAL

P1

G4 G2

P3

BI

DIGITAL & CLOCK

(2 OF 4)

SWCTRL0

SWCTRL1

MR_CLK

MR_DATA0

MR_DATA1

RSTN

OPMODE1

OPMODE0

TD

LPFILTER2

CLK40N

CLK40P

X2

X1

(5 OF 5)

GND VIA

GND_VIA21

GND_VIA20

GND_VIA19

GND_VIA18

GND_VIA17

GND_VIA16

GND_VIA15

GND_VIA14

GND_VIA12

GND_VIA11

GND_VIA10

GND_VIA09

GND_VIA08

GND_VIA07

GND_VIA06

GND_VIA13

GND_VIA05

GND_VIA04

GND_VIA03

GND_VIA02

GND_VIA01

(1 OF 4)

RF

BB_QP_B

BB_QN_B

BB_IN_B

BB_IP_B

BB_QP_A

BB_QN_A

BB_IN_A

BB_IP_A

FE_LBN_B

FE_LBP_B

FE_LBN_A

FE_LBP_A

FE_RXHBN_B

FE_RXHBP_B

FE_RXHBN_A

FE_RXHBP_A

FE_TXHBN_B

FE_TXHBP_B

FE_TXHBN_A

FE_TXHBP_A

BI

BI

BI

OUT

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

OUT

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI



EEPROM IS OPTIONAL -

NC

NC

ONLY TO BE USED IF THE OTP IS NO LONGER PROGRAMMABLE,

PLACE ON PS

RP2-R BT SECTION

ELSE IT IS EMPTY ON THE BOARD

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC
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B29

B27

A33

B26

A31

A24

A32

A41

A38

A37

A35

A27

B25

B24

B18

A25

A22

A23

A39

B23

B22

B21

B20

B19

A29

A30

B17

B31

A36

B30

A40

A59

B49

A58

A60

B52

B35

A26

A43

A28

A42

B28

A34

U1

7

4

8

5

6 3

2

1

U6

21

R10

21
R9

2
1

R7

2
1

R6

2

1

C58

2

1

C59

2

1

C57

2

1

C40

2

1

C41

2

1

C39

2

1

C38

2

1

C37

2 1

C4
2

JC82550RDEQPGE

JP2_R

DG_RFKILLN_WI
5C7<> 
3B1<> 

4A6< 3C5<> 3C1<> 
8C1< 

USB_N_1
I2C_TX

PW3V3

USB_P_1

BT_CHCLK

BT_DAT

BT_COEX

RF_BT

REF_DCPL

DG_RFKILLN_BT

BT_LED

VDD_AUX

VDD_CORE

BT_COEX_RX

BT_COEX_TX

8A7< 

3C5<> 

3C1<> 

4B8< 

GND

VREG_EN_OUT_HV

0402

04
02

4.
7K

04
02

1U
F

XR
5

EM
PT

Y

04
02

24AA32A-IMS

0402
XR5

0.1UF

GND

0.470UF

XR5

XR5

15PF
0402
COG

2.2UF

XR5
0402

GND

2.2UF

2.2UF

XR5
0402

XR5

GND

GND

GND

2.2UF
0402
XR5

0402

GND

PW3V3

1UF

4.
7K

EMPTY

EM
PT

Y

EMPTY

0402

27.4

27.4

USB_N

USB_P

GN
D

8C4< 

8A7< 

6C7< 

4B8< 
3C5<> 
3C1<> 

8C4< 8C1< 6C7< 4B8< 4A6< 3C5<> 3C1<> 

4C3<> 

4C3<> 

10B8<> 

5C7<> 

5C7<> 

5C7<> 

3C1<> 

3C1<> 

6C7< 

4A6< PW3V3

GND
VDD_ANA_1V3

GND

GND

EM
PT

Y

GND

3

CONFIDENTIAL
INTEL

TITLE

PAGE

1

ENG. NAME

2

7

6

28 6 5 4 3 1

D
D

C

B

8 7

C

B

A A

45

REV

(4 OF 4)

BT

USB_N
BT_I2CC_TXEN

BT_I2CD_RXEN

BT_RRSTB

VDD_PADS

USB_P

BT_COEX_ACTIVE

BT_COEX_WLAN_DENY

BT_COEX_STATUS

GND12

GND11

GND10

GND9

GND8

FE_BT_P

XTAL_IN

AIO[0]

REF_DCPL

AIO[1]

BT_RFKILL

BT_LED

LPC_D7

LPC_D6

LPC_D5

LPC_D4

LPC_CLK

LPC_CSB

VREG_OUT_HV

VREG_IN_HV

VREG_EN_HV

VREG_EN

VDD33P_LPC

VDD_BT_TX

VDD_BT_LO

VDD_AUX

VDD_ANA

VDD_CORE

SPI_MOSI

SPI_MISO

SPI_CLK

SPI_CSB

BT_COEX_RX

BT_COEX_TX
BI

24AA32A

VCC

WP

SCL

SDA VSS

A2

A1

A0

BI

BI

BI

IN

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

BI

IN

IN
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2

1

C62

21
R11

2

1

C34

1

3
2

J2

6

4

5 3 1

2

U3

31

42

FL1

1

4

3

2

BL2

1

4
3

2

BL1 DP2012-E2455MDT/LF

(2.4 / 5 GHZ)

RF_LB_A_DIP

RF_TXHBN_A

RF_TXHBP_A

BL1005-05A5425

(50 // 50)

0402

(4900 - 5950 MHZ)

0201

(2400 - 2500 MHZ)

BF1608-L2R4DAKT/LF

(2400 - 2500 MHZ)

GND

RF_LB_A_FIL2
(50 // 50)

RF_LB_A_FIL1
RF_LBN_A

HHM1902B1

GND

7B8<> 

7B8<> 

7C8<> 

7C8<> 

0201

0

0.3PF

HIQ
0201

EMPTY
COG

0.2PF

GND

RF_LBP_A

GND

UFL-R-SMT-1-GOLDRF_OUT_A

GND

RF_HB_A_DIP

GND

GND

3

CONFIDENTIAL
INTEL

TITLE

PAGE

1

ENG. NAME

2

7

6

28 6 5 4 3 1

D
D

C

B

8 7

C

B

A A

45

REV

SIG

GND_3
GND_2

W-LAN
LOW(2.4GHz)

G
ND

HIGH(5.0GHz)

G
ND

ANT(COMMON)

G
ND

BP FILTER
FOR BT / W-LAN 2.4GHz

IN OUT

G
ND

G
ND

G
ND

BALANCE

BALANCE
UNBALANCE

BI

BI

BI

BI

BALUN

G
ND

BALANCE

BALANCE
UNBALANCE
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21
R12

2

1

C63

2

1

C36

2

1

C3

1

3
2

J3

21

C6
1

21

C6
0

21

C2
7

6

4

5 3 1

2

U5

51

6

4

2

3

SW2

2

1

C33

2

1

C35

1

4

3

2

BL5

1

4

3

2

BL4

31

42

FL2
DP2012-E2455MDT/LF

GND

BL1005-05A5425

RF_HB_B_DIP

RF_BTLB_B
(2.4 / 5 GHZ)

0201

RF_LB_B_CAP2

(4900 - 5950 MHZ)

0402

(50 // 50)

BF1608-L2R4DAKT/LF

(2400 - 2500 MHZ)

GW2170

RF_LB_B
7B8<> 

8B3<> 

7B8<> 

7C1> 7C1> 

7C8<> 

7C8<> 

6.
8P
F

CO
G

02
01

0201

0RF_LB_B_CAP1

0.1UF

RF_LB_B_1

6.
8P
F

CO
G

02
01

(2400 - 2500 MHZ)

RF_LBN_B

HIQ

0.3PF
0201

5PF

COG
0201

EMPTY

GND

0.2PF

COG
EMPTY

RF_BT_CAPRF_BT

RF_LBP_B

BT_SWCTRL1 BT_SWCTRL0

6.
8P
F

CO
G

02
01

GND

HHM1902B1

(50 // 50)

GND

GND

0201
X5R

0.1UF

GND

X5R
0201

GND

GND

RF_BTLB_B_DIP

RF_OUT_B

GND

UFL-R-SMT-1-GOLD

GND

RF_TXHBP_B

RF_TXHBN_B

GND

3

CONFIDENTIAL
INTEL

TITLE

PAGE

1

ENG. NAME

2

7

6

28 6 5 4 3 1

D
D

C

B

8 7

C

B

A A

45

REV

BP FILTER
FOR BT / W-LAN 2.4GHz

IN OUT

G
ND

G
ND SIG

GND_3
GND_2

W-LAN
LOW(2.4GHz)

G
ND

HIGH(5.0GHz)

G
ND

ANT(COMMON)

G
ND

BI

GW2170
RFC

VC
O

NT
2

RF2

G
ND

RF1

VC
O

NT
1

IN IN

BI

BI

G
ND

BALANCE

BALANCE
UNBALANCE

BALUN

G
ND

BALANCE

BALANCE
UNBALANCE

BI

BI
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